
Fluoroelastomers

Engineered for demanding applications.

Product Selection Guide



Grade

Fluorine 
Content (%)

Internal NMR

TR 10 (°C/F) Hardness 
(Shore A)

ASTM D 1329 ASTM D 2240 ASTM D 395 
Method B

Tensile 
Strength* 
MPa (psi)

Elongation 
at Break* (%)

Compression 
Set* (%)

ASTM D 412CASTM D 1646

Mooney Viscosity, 
ML (1+10) @             
121°C (250 F)

Product Description Product suggested uses/applications

Bisphenol Curable Copolymers Raw Gums

KR 220 

KR 235

KR 250

66.0

66.0

66.0

-18 (-0.4) 

-18 (-0.4) 

-18 (-0.4) 

22

28

46

74

75

77

13.0 (1845)

14.4 (2089) 

14.0 (2031) 

180

180

190

17

17

17

Medium-low viscosity Copolymer raw gum 

Medium viscosity Copolymer raw gum 

Medium-high viscosity Copolymer raw gum 

Coating, viscosity/ crosslinking adjustments

Coating, viscosity/ crosslinking adjustments. FDA**

Coating, viscosity/ crosslinking adjustments. FDA**

Cure Incorporated Copolymers 

KB 2250Z 

KB 2252 

KB 2253 

KB 2255 

KB 2400Z

KB 2402

KB 2403

66.0

66.0

66.0

66.0

66.0

66.0

66.0

-18 (-0.4)

-18 (-0.4)

-18 (-0.4)

-18 (-0.4)

-18 (-0.4)

-18 (-0.4)

-18 (-0.4)

25

25

25

25

40

40

40

74

73

76

75

75

74

77

14.2 (2060) 

13.4 (1944) 

14.0 (2031) 

13.5 (1958)

13.2 (1914)

14.4 (2089) 

14.0 (2031)  

240

260

200

180

250

250

190

25

18

17

16

25

18

17

Excellent mold flow, tear resistance, bonding to metal

Excellent mold flow, high elongation/ tear resistance

Fast cure rate, excellent mold release

Outstanding compression set

Excellent mold flow, tear resistance, bonding to metal

Excellent mold flow, high elongation/ tear resistance

Excellent resistance to compression set

Injection molding of complex shapes - Metal bonding

Injection molding of complex or extruded shapes. FDA**

Injection molding, O-rings, gaskets. FDA**

Injection/ compression molding of metal-bonded parts

Injection/ compression molding of complex shapes. FDA**

Compression, transfer or injection molding of O-rings. FDA**

* Press cure condition: 10 min at 170°C (338 F)

   Post cure conditions: Bisphenol curable grades: (8+16) hours at 230°C (446 F) // Peroxide curable grades: 4 hours at 230°C (446 F)

** Compliant to FDA § 177,2600

     Copolymer cure incorporated grades are available in 45 Mooney version  

Peroxide Curable Terpolymers

Raw Polymer

Bisphenol AF

Benzy|TriPheny|Phosphonium Chloride

N-990 carbon black 

Magnesium oxide

Calcium hydroxide

100

2

0.5

30

3

6

phr

phr

phr

phr

phr

>99.5%

>99.5%

Thermax N-990

Kyowamag 1 50

OMM-2

67.0

67.0

70.0

70.0

-15 (5) 

-15 (5) 

-5 (23) 

-5 (23) 

20

45

20

45

70

70

76

72

19.4 (2814)

19.3 (2799)

20.5 (2973)

21.2 (3075)

250

280

210

210

23

25

21

24

Outstanding relaxation behavior 

Medium viscosity version of KR 320P

Medium viscosity version of KR 520P

Injection molding - General purpose

Compression molding - General purpose

Injection molding - General purpose

Compression molding - General purpose

Bisphenol/Diamine Curable Terpolymers Raw Gums

KR 320P 

KR 340P 

KR 520P 

KR 545P 

Test compounds:

Using Bisphenol Curable Raw Gum Remarks

Precompound

N-990 carbon black

Magnesium oxide

Calcium hydroxide

100

30

3

6

phr

phr

phr

Thermax N-990

Kyowamag 1 50

OMM-2

Using Bisphenol Cure Incorporated Copolymers/Terpolymers Remarks

Peroxide curable raw gum

N-990 carbon black

Luperox 101XL45

TAIC (100%)

Zinc Oxide (ZnO)

100

30

3

3

5

phr

phr

phr

phr

Thermax N-990

Arkema

>99.0%

>99.0%

Using Peroxide Curable Terpolymer Raw Gum Remarks

Injection molding, O-rings, gaskets. Improved 
compression set than KB 2253. FDA**

KR 325

KR 370 

KR 435

KR 470

68.0

68.0

68.5

68.5

-14 (7)

-14 (7)

-13 (9)

-13 (9)

25

70

35

70

74

76

77

76

12.6 (1827)

14.3 (2074)

12.5 (1813)

14.0 (2031)

195

240

200

205

22

20

28

28

High viscosity version of KR 325

Excellent chemical resistance

High viscosity version of KR 435

General purpose

Compression molding of oil seals, general purpose. FDA**

Injection molding, coating by solution

Compression molding of oil seals, general purpose. FDA**

Improved chemical resistance vs Copolymers. 
Excellent processability

Cure Incorporated Terpolymers

KR 3300Z

KB 4303 

KB 4602

KB 4603 

68.0

68.5

68.5

68.5

-14 (7)

-13 (9)

-13 (9)

-13 (9)

30

30

60

60

71

75

75

75

12.5 (1813)

12.5 (1813)

13.2 (1914)

13.5 (1958)

230

190

250

195

27

23

25

23

Excellent tear resistance, bonding to metal

High cross-linking density, excellent compression set resistance

Medium cross-linking density, excellent tear resistance

High viscosity version of KB 4303

Injection molding of oil seals, metal bonding

Injection molding of O-rings, gaskets

Compression molding of complex shapes

Compression molding of O-rings, gaskets

Low Temperature Bisphenol Curable

KR 630 

KB 6253

66.0

66.0

-19 (-2)

-19 (-2)

30

25

75

76

13.5 (1958)

14.0 (2031)

175

175

19

18

Low temperature Terpolymer with TR10 at -19°C (-2°F) - Raw gum

Low temperature Terpolymer with TR10 at -19°C (-2°F) -   

Injection molding, general purpose

Compression, transfer or injection molding of O-rings

High %F Peroxide cure Terpolymer - Best in class for 
chemical resistance

Cure incorporated



Disclaimer : Fluonox® is the brand name of Gujarat Fluorochemicals Limited (GFL) used for its brand of fluoroelastomer.  Fluonox® can be used in 
applications duly approved by GFL. Customers who plan to use the word  Fluonox® as the trade mark on or relation to their own fluoroelastomer parts and 
other products in any style or combination or in any manner whatsoever must contact GFL for prior permission for such use. No consumer/user of GFL 
fluoropolymer resin is permitted to claim that their products contain Fluonox®  without prior permission from GFL. The information provided in the bulletin 
is furnished at no cost to the recipient and is based on information and technical data that Gujarat Fluorochemicals Limited believes is correct and sound. 
Those who choose to use the information must be technically qualified, and do so entirely at their own cost and risk. The users must determine and insure 
that their specific conditions of processing present no health or safety hazards. GFL does not warranty, either expressly or impliedly in respect of use of this 
information for application of its  Fluonox® branded Fluoroelastomer and shall bear no liability as a result of any loss or damage caused directly or indirectly 
due to use of any information provided in this bulletin. Nothing contained herein can be taken or construed as a grant of license by GFL to operate under or 
a recommendation to infringe any patents.
Do not use any of Fluonox®  Fluoroelastomer in medical devices that are designed for permanent implantation in the human body. For other medical uses, 
prior permission of GFL may be sought.

Corporate Headquarter - India
INOX Towers, Plot No.17, Sector-16A,
Noida 201301
U.P, India
Tel: +91 120 6149 600
Fax: +91 120 6149 610

Europe
Gujarat Fluorochemicals GmbH
6th floor, Regus Business Centre,
Am Kaiserkai 1, 20457, Hamburg,
Germany
Tel - +49 (0)40 808074 - 657
Fax - +49 (0)40 808074 - 520

USA
GFL Americas, LLC
352 N US 77,
Rockdale, Texas TX 76567, USA
Tel: +1 512 446 7700
Fax: +1 512 446 7703

Works - India
12/A, GIDC, Dahej Industrial Estate,
Tehsil Vagra, Dist. Bharuch 392130,
Gujarat, India
Tel: +91 2641 618031
Fax: +91 2641 618012

www.fluonox.co.in | email : fluonox@gfl.co.in 


