

Product Selection Guide



Grade	Fluorine Content (%) TR 10 (°C/F)		Mooney Viscosity, ML (1+10) @ 121°C (250 F)	Hardness (Shore A)	Tensile Strength* MPa (psi)	Elongation at Break* (%)	Compression Set* (%)	Due due à Description	Product suggested uses/applications		
	Internal NMR	ASTM D 1329	ASTM D 1646	ASTM D 2240	ASTM D 412C		ASTM D 395 Method B	Product Description			
Bisphenol Curab	le Copolymers	Raw Gums									
KR 220	66.0	-18 (-0.4)	22	74	13.0 (1845)	180	17	Medium-low viscosity Copolymer raw gum	Coating, viscosity/ crosslinking adjustments		
KR 235	66.0	-18 (-0.4)	28	75	14.4 (2089)	180	17	Medium viscosity Copolymer raw gum	Coating, viscosity/ crosslinking adjustments. FDA**		
KR 250	66.0	-18 (-0.4)	46	77	14.0 (2031)	190	17	Medium-high viscosity Copolymer raw gum	Coating, viscosity/ crosslinking adjustments. FDA**		
ure Incorporate	ed Copolymers										
KB 2250Z	66.0	-18 (-0.4)	25	74	14.2 (2060)	240	25	Excellent mold flow, tear resistance, bonding to metal	Injection molding of complex shapes - Metal bonding		
KB 2252	66.0	-18 (-0.4)	25	73	13.4 (1944)	260	18	Excellent mold flow, high elongation/ tear resistance	Injection molding of complex or extruded shapes. FDA**		
KB 2253	66.0	-18 (-0.4)	25	76	14.0 (2031)	200	17	Fast cure rate, excellent mold release	Injection molding, O-rings, gaskets. FDA**		
KB 2255	66.0	-18 (-0.4)	25	75	13.5 (1958)	180	16	Outstanding compression set	Injection molding, O-rings, gaskets. Improved compression set than KB 2253. FDA**		
KB 2400Z	66.0	-18 (-0.4)	40	75	13.2 (1914)	250	25	Excellent mold flow, tear resistance, bonding to metal	Injection/ compression molding of metal-bonded parts		
KB 2402	66.0	-18 (-0.4)	40	74	14.4 (2089)	250	18	Excellent mold flow, high elongation/ tear resistance	Injection/ compression molding of complex shapes. FDA**		
KB 2403	66.0	-18 (-0.4)	40	77	14.0 (2031)	190	17	Excellent resistance to compression set	Compression, transfer or injection molding of O-rings. FDA		
isphenol/Diam	ine Curable Ter	polymers Raw G	ums								
KR 325	68.0	-14 (7)	25	74	12.6 (1827)	195	22	Improved chemical resistance vs Copolymers. Excellent processability	General purpose		
KR 370	68.0	-14 (7)	70	76	14.3 (2074)	240	20	High viscosity version of KR 325	Compression molding of oil seals, general purpose. FDA**		
KR 435	68.5	-13 (9)	35	77	12.5 (1813)	200	28	Excellent chemical resistance	Injection molding, coating by solution		
KR 470	68.5	-13 (9)	70	76	14.0 (2031)	205	28	High viscosity version of KR 435	Compression molding of oil seals, general purpose. FDA**		
ure Incorporate	ed Terpolymers										
KR 3300Z	68.0	-14 (7)	30	71	12.5 (1813)	230	27	Excellent tear resistance, bonding to metal	Injection molding of oil seals, metal bonding		
KB 4303	68.5	-13 (9)	30	75	12.5 (1813)	190	23	High cross-linking density, excellent compression set resistance	Injection molding of O-rings, gaskets		
KB 4602	68.5	-13 (9)	60	75	13.2 (1914)	250	25	Medium cross-linking density, excellent tear resistance	Compression molding of complex shapes		
KB 4603	68.5	-13 (9)	60	75	13.5 (1958)	195	23	High viscosity version of KB 4303	Compression molding of O-rings, gaskets		
ow Temperatur	e Bisphenol Cui	rable									
KR 630	66.0	-19 (-2)	30	75	13.5 (1958)	175	19	Low temperature Terpolymer with TR10 at -19°C (-2°F) - Raw gum	Injection molding, general purpose		
KB 6253	66.0	-19 (-2)	25	76	14.0 (2031)	175	18	Low temperature Terpolymer with TR10 at -19°C (-2°F) - Cure incorporated	Compression, transfer or injection molding of O-rings		
eroxide Curable	e Terpolymers							este incorporated			
KR 320P	67.0	-15 (5)	20	70	19.4 (2814)	250	23	Outstanding relaxation behavior	Injection molding - General purpose		
KR 340P	67.0	-15 (5)	45	70	19.3 (2799)	280	25	Medium viscosity version of KR 320P	Compression molding - General purpose		
KR 520P	70.0	-5 (23)	20	76	20.5 (2973)	210	21	High %F Peroxide cure Terpolymer - Best in class for chemical resistance	Injection molding - General purpose		
KR 545P	70.0	-5 (23)	45	72	21.2 (3075)	210	24	Medium viscosity version of KR 520P	Compression molding - General purpose		

^{*} Press cure condition: 10 min at 170°C (338 F)

Post cure conditions: Bisphenol curable grades: (8+16) hours at 230°C (446 F) // Peroxide curable grades: 4 hours at 230°C (446 F)

Copolymer cure incorporated grades are available in 45 Mooney version

Test compounds:

Using Bisphenol Curable Raw Gum		Remarks	Using Bisphenol Cure Incorporated Copolymers/Terpolymers			Remarks	Using Peroxide Curable Terpolymer Raw Gum			Remarks
Raw Polymer	100		Precompound	100			Peroxide curable raw gum	100		
Bisphenol AF	2 phr	>99.5%	N-990 carbon black	30	phr	Thermax N-990	N-990 carbon black	30	phr	Thermax N-990
Benzy TriPheny Phosphonium Chloride	0.5 phr	>99.5%	Magnesium oxide	3	phr	Kyowamag 1 50	Luperox 101XL45	3	phr	Arkema
N-990 carbon black	30 phr	Thermax N-990	Calcium hydroxide	6	phr	OMM-2	TAIC (100%)	3	phr	>99.0%
Magnesium oxide	3 phr	Kyowamag 1 50					Zinc Oxide (ZnO)	5	phr	>99.0%
Calcium hydroxide	6 phr	OMM-2								

^{**} Compliant to FDA § 177,2600



Corporate Headquarter - India

INOX Towers, Plot No.17, Sector-16A, Noida 201301 U.P, India Tel: +91 120 6149 600

Fax: +91 120 6149 600 Fax: +91 120 6149 610

Works - India

12/A, GIDC, Dahej Industrial Estate, Tehsil Vagra, Dist. Bharuch 392130, Gujarat, India Tel: +91 2641 618031

Tel: +91 2641 618031 Fax: +91 2641 618012

Europe

Gujarat Fluorochemicals GmbH 6th floor, Regus Business Centre, Am Kaiserkai 1, 20457, Hamburg,

Am Kaiserkai 1, 20457, Hambur Germany Tel - +49 (0)40 808074 - 657

Fax - +49 (0)40 808074 - 520

USA

GFL Americas, LLC

352 N US 77, Rockdale, Texas TX 76567, USA Tel: +1 512 446 7700 Fax: +1 512 446 7703

www.fluonox.co.in | email: fluonox@gfl.co.in

Disclaimer: Fluonox® is the brand name of Gujarat Fluorochemicals Limited (GFL) used for its brand of fluoroelastomer. Fluonox® can be used in applications duly approved by GFL. Customers who plan to use the word Fluonox® as the trade mark on or relation to their own fluoroelastomer parts and other products in any style or combination or in any manner whatsoever must contact GFL for prior permission for such use. No consumer/user of GFL fluoropolymer resin is permitted to claim that their products contain Fluonox® without prior permission from GFL. The information provided in the bulletin is furnished at no cost to the recipient and is based on information and technical data that Gujarat Fluorochemicals Limited believes is correct and sound. Those who choose to use the information must be technically qualified, and do so entirely at their own cost and risk. The users must determine and insure that their specific conditions of processing present no health or safety hazards. GFL does not warranty, either expressly or impliedly in respect of use of this information for application of its Fluonox® branded Fluoroelastomer and shall bear no liability as a result of any loss or damage caused directly or indirectly due to use of any information provided in this bulletin. Nothing contained herein can be taken or construed as a grant of license by GFL to operate under or a recommendation to infringe any patents.

Do not use any of Fluoroelastomer in medical devices that are designed for permanent implantation in the human body. For other medical uses, prior permission of GFL may be sought.